

No. 17-0588

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ERIC HILLMAN,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS and
NUECES COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,
Respondents/Defendants.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
AND INNOCENCE PROJECT OF TEXAS

INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth St., Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5340
(212) 364-5341 (Fax)
Nina Morrison
NY Bar No. 3048691
Bryce Benjet
State Bar No. 24006829
nmorrison@innocenceproject.org
bbenjet@innocenceproject.org

INNOCENCE PROJECT OF TEXAS
Gary A. Udashen
Udashen & Anton
2311 Cedar Springs Rd, Ste. 250
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 468-8100
(214) 468-8104 (Fax)
State Bar No. 20369590
gau@udashenanton.com

DEATS DURST & OWEN, P.L.L.C.
707 West 34th St.
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 474-6200
(512) 474-7896 (Fax)
Philip Durst
State Bar No. 06287850
pdurst@ddollaw.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PURPOSE OF THIS BRIEF AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	3
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. THE "PUBLIC POLICY" UPON WHICH THIS COURT DECIDED <i>SABINE PILOT</i> IS EQUALLY IF NOT MORE APPLICABLE HERE -- AS THE GOVERNMENT HAS ALREADY MADE CLEAR THROUGH A SERIES OF LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS AND OTHER REFORMS.....	6
A. Michael Morton's Exoneration, and Ken Anderson's Prosecution.....	9
B. The Michael Morton Act.....	13
C. Wave of Reform.....	15
II. DEFENDANTS' UNLAWFUL "ORDER" THAT HILLMAN VIOLATE THE LAW UNDERMINES PUBLIC POLICY AND PUBLIC SAFETY -- AND HILLMAN'S REFUSAL MERITS JUDICIAL PROTECTION.....	22
A. Former ADA Hillman Followed the Law, Even Though His Supervisors Ordered Him to Break It.....	22
B. Hillman Risked Criminal Prosecution if He Followed Defendants' Unlawful "Orders" to Withhold Exculpatory Evidence from the Defense.....	24

C. Defendants' Violations of the Morton Act Continued -- with Even Greater Consequences -- in the Wake of Hillman's Termination.....	26
D. The Stakes Could Not Be Higher.....	29
III. THIS MUST BE THE PLACE: THIS COURT (AND NOT THE LEGISLATURE) NEEDS TO DECIDE THESE IMPORTANT ISSUES.....	31
IV. IF IMMUNITY DOES NOT PERMIT A <i>SABINE PILOT</i> DAMAGE CLAIM, THEN THERE IS NO BASIS TO DENY ULTRA VIRES LIMITED LIABILITY TO AN EMPLOYEE TERMINATED FOR THE SOLE REASON THAT THEY REFUSED TO PERFORM A CRIMINAL ACT.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cf. Berger v. United, States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935).....	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	14, 29
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009).....	passim
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	7
<i>Eastline & R. R. R. v. Scott</i> , 10 S.W. 99 (Tex. 1888).....	32, 38
<i>Ex Parte Miles</i> , 359 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	23
<i>Hosner v. DeYoung</i> , 1 Tex. 764, (1847).....	32
<i>Scott Jennings v. Minco Tech. Labs, Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 497 (Tex. App.— Austin 1989, writ denied).....	38
<i>Ochoa v. City of Palmview</i> , 2014 WL 7404594, at *7 (Tex. App.— Corpus Christi 2014, no pet).....	38
<i>Reata Constr. Co. v. City of Dallas</i> , S.W.3d 271 (Tex. 2006).....	32
<i>Sabine Pilot v. Hauck</i> , 687 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. 1985).....	passim
<i>Safeshred, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 365 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. 2012).....	37

<i>Schulz v. Commission for Lawyer Discipline</i> , No. 55649 (Dec. 17, 2015).....	16
<i>Texas Parks & Wildlife Dept. v. Sawyer Trust</i> , 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011).....	41
<i>Travis Central Appraisal Dist. v. Norman</i> , 342 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2011).....	32
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	35
<i>Wichita State Falls Hosp. v. Taylor</i> . 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003).....	34
<i>Winters v. Houston Chronicle</i> , 795 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. 1990).....	32, 35

STATUTES

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 38.20 (Vernon’s 2017).....	8
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. ART. 3914 et seq. (2013).....	13
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 3914(a), (b), (h), (j).....	14
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ART. 5201. <i>et seq.</i>	11
TEX. GOV'T CODE §21.001(a).....	11
TEX. GOV'T CODE §81.072.....	18
TEX. PENAL CODE §37.10(a)(3).....	11
TEX. PENAL CODE §39.90(a)(1).....	11
TEXAS DISCIPLINARY RULE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT §3.04(a).....	33
TEXAS DISCIPLINARY RULE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT §3.09.....	33
TEXAS DISCIPLINARY RULE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT §3.09(d).....	passim
TEXAS DISCIPLINARY RULE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT §4.01.....	33
H.B. 215 (Acts 2011, 82nd Leg., ch. 219 (H.B. 215), § 1, eff. Sept. 1, 2011).....	8
H.B. 34 (Acts 2017, 85 th Leg., ch. 686 (H.B. 34), §§ 4, 5, eff. Sept. 1, 2017).....	8
S.B. 825 http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/BillLookup/Text.aspx?LegSess=83R&Bill=SB825	18, 19

Miscellaneous

Barry Scheck, “Conviction Integrity Units Revisited,” 14 Oh. St. Jour. Crim. L. 705 (2017) (discussing rise of conviction integrity units nationally and Dallas County’s model).....21

Brandi Grissom, “Perry Signs Michael Morton Act,” *Texas Tribune*, May 16, 2013.....14

Carimiah Towns, “Is Mark Gonzalez the Reformer He Promised to Be?” *In Justice Today*, Nov. 21, 2017, available at <https://injusticetoday.com/is-mark-gonzalez-the-reformer-he-promised-to-be-462f199a60c>.....29

Christopher Connelly, “A Lying Jailhouse Snitch Sent a Man to Prison; Texas Passed a Law to Prevent That,” KERA News, Sept. 18, 2017, available at <http://keranews.org/post/lying-jailhouse-snitch-sent-man-prison-texas-passed-law-prevent>.....20

Chuck Lindell, “Ken Anderson to Serve 10 Days in Jail,” *Austin American Statesman*, Nov 8, 2013; Texas Bar Journal, *Disciplinary Actions*, Feb. 2014, available at <https://www.law.uh.edu/libraries/ethics/attydiscipline/2014/February2014.pdf>12

Cynthia Jones, *Here Comes the Judge: A Model for Judicial Oversight and Regulation of the Brady Disclosure Duty*, 87 Hofstra L. Rev. 46 (2018).....37

Douglas Laycock, MODERN AMERICAN REMEDIES 482 (3d ed. 2002).....40

Emily Bazelon, “She Was Convicted of Killing Her Mother. Prosecutors Withheld the Evidence That Would Have Freed Her,” *New York Times Magazine*, Aug 2, 2018 (available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/01/magazine/she-was-convicted-of-killing-her-mother-prosecutors-withheld-the-evidence-that-would-have-freed-her.html>).....13

Exonerations in 2017, *supra* n.5, at 2.....21

<i>Ex Parte Mozee and Ex Parte Allen</i> , Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Mar. 3, 2017, available at https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/1087_Mozee-and-Allen-Agreed-Findings-2017-1.pdf	22
Fort Worth Star-Telegram, “Wilson for DA, But With Caution,” Feb. 11, 2014	19
Innocence Project, “Texas High Court Overturns Murder Convictions of Two Men,” Jan. 10, 2018, available at https://www.innocenceproject.org/high-texas-court-overturns-murder-convictions-of-two-men/	21
Innocence Project, <i>Exonerated by DNA</i> (last visited March 16, 2018), available at https://www.innocenceproject.org/all-cases/#exonerated-by-dna	passim
<i>In Re Honorable Ken Anderson</i> , Cause No. 12-0420-K26, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (April 19, 2013), available at https://www.innocenceproject.org/wpcontent/uploads/2016/02/0702_Morton_OI-Findings-of-Fact-and-Conclusions-of-Law_041913.pdf	12
Editorial, “Justice for Ken Anderson,” <i>Dallas Morning News</i> , Nov. 10, 2013	15
Jolie McCollough and Justin Deen, “How Texas is becoming the ‘gold standard’ against wrongful convictions,” <i>Texas Tribune</i> , Sept. 20, 2017 (discussing Texas legislature’s enactment of reforms to improve eyewitness identifications, reduce false confessions, and track informant testimony between 2010-2017)	8, 9
Lisa Falkenberg, “Rizzo’s defense in Alfred Dewayne Brown case questionable then, chilling now,” <i>Houston Chronicle</i> , March 11, 2018	30
Michael Morton Act	passim
National Registry of Exonerations, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx (last visited March 19, 2018)	7
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>supra</i> n. 1, at http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?View={FF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-	

2C61F5BF9EA7}&FilterField1=ST&FilterValue1=TX.....7, 9

National Registry of Exonerations, EXONERATIONS IN 2017, March 14, 2017, at pp. 6-7, *available at* <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/ExonerationsIn2017.pdf>.....9

National Registry of Exonerations, “Courtney Hayden,” *available at* <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5270>.....28, 29

Order of Dismissal, May 31, 2017, *available at* <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/HaydenCourtney%20dismissal%20order.pdf>.....28

Pamela Colloff’s National Magazine Award-winning *Texas Monthly* series, “The Innocent Man,” *available at* <https://www.texasmonthly.com/politics/the-innocent-man-part-one/> (Nov. 2012) *and* <https://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/the-innocent-man-part-two/> (Dec. 2012).....11

Pamela Colloff, “Why Michael Morton’s Prosecutor Finally Resigned,” *Texas Monthly*, Sept. 26, 2013, *available at* <https://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/why-michael-mortons-prosecutor-finally-resigned/>.....12

Schultz opinion can be found at <http://www.txboda.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/Schultz55649%20Opinion.pdf>..16

Sebesta v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline of the State Bar of Texas, No. 56406 (Feb. 8, 2016), *available at* <http://txboda.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/Sebesta56406Opinion.pdf>.....16

State v. Hayden, 14-CR-1156-A and 14-CR-1557-A, Order Granting Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial and Arrest of Judgment/Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Jan. 31, 2016, *available at* <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/HaydenCourtney%20new%20trial%20ruling.pdf>.....28

Texas District and County Attorneys Association, “A Deeper Discussion of BODA’s Schultz Decision,” *Texas Prosecutor*, May-June 2016, Volume 46, No. 3, available at <https://www.tdcaa.com/journal/deeper-discussion-boda%E2%80%99s-schultz-decision>;.....17

Texas District and County Attorneys Association, “Just Disclose It,” *Texas Prosecutor*, March-April 2016, Vol. 46, No.2, available at <https://www.tdcaa.com/journal/just-disclose-it>.....18

West & Meterko, *DNA Exonerations 1989-2014: Review of Data and Findings from the First Twenty-Five Years*, 79 *Alb. Law Rev.* 717, 730-31 (2015-16)...0

2017 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 686 (H.B. 34), available at <http://www.legis.state.tx.us/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=85R&Bill=HB34>20
